

KENNEDY, JENNIK & MURRAY, P.C.
113 University Place, 7th floor
New York, NY 10003
Tel. (212) 358-1500
Fax: (212) 358-0207
Susan M. Jennik
Serge Ambroise
Counsel for the United Mine Workers of America

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)

(Jointly Administered)

-----X

**THE POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE
UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1412 AND RULE 1014,
FED. R. BANKR. PROC., TO TRANSFER THE CASE
TO THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

TO: THE HONORABLE SHELLEY C. CHAPMAN
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

ARGUMENT

I. STANDARDS FOR VENUE TRANSFER.....

II. THESE CASES SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE.....

 A. Fairness And The Integrity Of The Bankruptcy Court System Support Transfer Of This Case

 B. Fairness Supports Transfer of the Case Where West Virginia Has an Interest in Having the Controversy Decided Within Its Borders, While New York Has No Such Interest

 C. Judicial Economy Would Be Served By Transferring the Case to the Southern District of West Virginia

II. THE CASE SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE PARTIES

 A. The Proximity of Creditors and of the Debtors to the Southern District of West Virginia Supports Transfer of the Cases

 B. The Proximity of Witnesses Necessary to the Administration of the Estate to the Southern District of West Virginia Supports Transfer of the Cases

 C. The Economic Administration of the Estate in the Southern District of West Virginia Supports Transfer of the Cases

CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Agee v. Monsanto Co., 3:09-CV-1336 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

Bailey v. Eastern Associated Coal, LLC, 2:11-CV-00470 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Bird v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 1:10-CV-00161 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Campbell v. Brook Trout Coal, LLC, 2:07-0651 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc., 270 B.R. 654 (S.D.W.Va. 2001).....12

Capitol Motors v. Leblanc Corp., 201 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1952)8, 9

Colony Bay Coal Co. v. District 17, 2006 WL 2691408 (S.D.W.Va. 2006).....13

Davis v. Murdock, 2:10-CV-01332 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Deavers v. Patriot Coal Corp., 2:09-CV-01031 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

Dewhurst v. Century Aluminum Co., 731 F.Supp.2d 506 (S.D.W.Va. 2010).....13

District 17 v. Eastern Associated Coal Corp., 2006 WL 2691423 (S.D.W.Va. 2006) (No. 2:03-0274).....13

District 17, United Mine Workers of America v. Brunty Trucking Co., 269 F.Supp. 2d 702 (S.D.W.Va. 2003).....14

Donoghue v. Patriot Coal Corp., 1:10-CV-03343 (LTS) (S.D.N.Y.)14

Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. District 17 and Local Union 9177, United Mine Workers of America, 2006 WL 2819537 (S.D.W.Va. 2006) (No. 2:04-0641)13

Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. District 17, United Mine Workers of America, 2004 WL 2538498 (S.D.W.Va. 2004) (No. 2:03-2430)14

Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Skaggs, 272 F.Supp.2d 595 (S.D.W.Va. 2003)14

Flores v. Eastern Associated Coal Corp., 2006 WL 1390440 (S.D.W.Va. 2006)14

Grass v. Eastern Associated Coal LLC, 2006 WL 2527810 (S.D.W.Va. 2006)13

Grounds v. Burgess, 12:10-CV-01333 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501 (1947)10

Gulf States Exploration Co. v. Manville Forest Prod. Corp. (In re Manville Forest Prod. Corp.), 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1990).....4, 15

Holland v. Cline, 2006 WL 1728012 (S.D.W.Va. 2006).....13

Holland v. Gapco Min. Co., Inc., 2006 WL 890145 (S.D.W.Va. 2006)14

Holland v. Keyrock Energy, Inc., 2007 WL 3070492 (S.D.W.Va. 2007)13

Holland v. Mate Creek Trucking, Inc., 2012 WL 75044 (S.D.W.Va. 2012).....13

Holland v. North Star Contractors, Inc., 2008 WL 7019035 (S.D.W.Va. 2008).....13

Howerton v. Bluestone Industries, Inc., 2005 WL 2978042 (S.D.W.Va. 2005)14

Hubbard v. Speed Mining, LLC, 2:10-CV-00359 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

Huddleston v. Patriot Coal Corp., 2:10-CV-1033 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Hudson v. Pine Ridge Coal Co., 2:11-00248 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

In re Abacus Broad. Corp., 154 B.R. 682 (Bankr., W.D. Tex. 1993)12

In re B.L. of Miami, Inc., 294 B.R. 325 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2003)12, 16

In re Capital Hotel Group, Inc., 206 B.R. 190 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1997).....19

In re Centennial Coal, Inc., 282 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)19

In re Chateaugay Corp. cases at: 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995), 945 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1991), 922 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1990), and 891 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1989).....14

In re Chateaugay Corp. cases at: 154 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) and 111 B.R. 399 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)14

In re Cherry Pond Coal Co., 21 B.R. 592 (S.D.W.Va. 1982)12

In re Concord Coal Corp., 81 B.R. 863 (S.D.W.Va. 1988)12

In re Condor Exploration, LLC, 294 B.R. 370 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2003)10

In re Dunmore Homes, Inc., 380 B.R. 663 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....4, 5, 9, 10, 16

In re EB Capital Management LLC, No. 11-12646 (MG), 2011 WL 2838115 (Bankr. July 14, 2011).....16

In re Eclair Bakery Ltd., 255 B.R. 121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....4, 15

In re Enron Corp. (“Enron III”), 274 B.R. 327 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)12, 15, 16

In re Enron Corp., (“Enron II”) 284 B.R. 376 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)9

In re Enron Corp., (“Enron I”) 317 B.R. 629 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....4, 12

In re Federal Coal Co., 335 F.Supp. 1183 (S.D.W.Va. 1971)12

In re Grumman Olson Industries, 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)4

In re Hawley Coal Mining Corp., 47 B.R. 392 (S.D.W.Va. 1984).....12

In re Ira Haupt & Co., 361 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1966)2

In re Jitney Jungle, Case No. 99-3602 (MFW), U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (Dec. 7, 1999)7, 8

In re Lady H Coal Co., Inc., 199 B.R. 595 (S.D.W.Va. 1996).....12

In re Olga Coal Co., 159 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1998)14

In re Onco Invest. Co., 320 B.R. 577 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....10

In re Perry, 02-13366, 2002 WL 31160132 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2002).....19

In re Pinehaven Associates, 132 B.R. 982 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1991)5

In re Queen, 148 B.R. 256 (S.D.W.Va. 1992).....12

In re Seton Chase Associates, Inc., 141 B.R. 2 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992)17, 19

In re Standard Tank Cleaning Corp., 133 B.R. 562 (E.D.N.Y. Bankr. 1991)18, 19

In re Tom B. Coals, Inc., 46 B.R. 245 (S.D.W.Va. 1985)12

In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc., No. 05-11063 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2005).....5, 6, 7, 8, 18

Innovations Enter. Ltd. v. Haas-Jordan Co., Inc., No. 99 Civ. 1681 (EHN), 2000
WL 263745 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2000).....3

International Union v. First Big Mountain Coal Co., 1993 WL 133309
(S.D.W.Va. 1993).....12

Jenkins v. Patriot Coal Corp., 2:10-CV-1032 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co., 55 F.3d 873 (1995)10

Klein v. Citigroup, Inc., 1:11-CV-06853 (LBS) (S.D.N.Y.).....14

Matter of Appalachian Pocahontas Coal Co., Inc., 31 B.R. 579 (S.D.W.Va. 1983).....12

Matter of Landmark Capital Co., 19 B.R. 342 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....10, 15, 16

Matter of Wells, 17 B.R. 531 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1982).....19

McClanahan v. Eastern Associated Coal, LLC, 2:09-CV-01068 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

McNeal v. Nelson Bros., LLC, 2:09-0306 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

Nash v. Patriot Coal Corp., 2:10-CV-01031 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

New York Central Railroad Co. v. U.S., 200 F.Supp. 944 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)5, 6

O’Neal v. Speed Mining LLC, 5:10-CV-00446 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition, Inc. v. Apogee Coal Co., LLC, 3:07-0413
(S.D.W.Va.).....14

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition, Inc. v. Hobet Mining, LLC, 3:08-0088 and
3:09-1167 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition, Inc. v. Patriot Coal Corp., 3:11-CV-00115
(S.D.W.Va.).....14

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
3:05-0784 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Oubre v. Clinical Supplies Management, Inc., No. 05 Civ. 2062 (LLS), 2005 WL
3077654 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2005)3

Parsons v. Power Mountain Coal Co., 2009 WL 899457 (S.D.W.Va. 2009).....13

Patriot Coal Sales LLC v. Bridgehouse Commodities Trading Limited, et al.
(Circuit Court of Kanawha Co. W. Va.), filed on April 3, 2012.....15

Patriot Coal Sales, LLC v. Keystone Industries, LLC, 2:12-CV-01808 (S.D.W.V.)
filed on June 1, 201215

Pine Ridge Coal Co. v. Loftis, 271 F.Supp.2d 905 (S.D.W.Va. 2003).....14

Point Service Corp. v. Pritchard Min. Co., Inc., 2010 WL 1410673 (S.D.W.Va.
2010).....12

Portjeff Dev. Corp., 118 B.R. 184 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1990).....5, 6

Rollins v. Monsanto Co., 3:09-CV-01459 (S.D.W.Va.)14

Rowland Land Co. v. Peachtree Ridge Mining Co., Inc., 3:08-CV-00318 and
00319 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

U.S. v. Patriot Coal Corp., No. 2:09-CV-00099 (S.D.W.Va.)14

UMWA 1992 Ben. Plan v. Leckie Smokeless Coal Co., 201 B.R. 163
(S.D.W.Va.1996).....12

United Mine Workers of America v. Banner Coal & Land Co., 2006 WL 4524337
(S.D.W.Va. 2006) (No. 5:04-0154).....14

United Mine Workers of America v. Panther Branch Coal Co., 2008 WL 149142
(S.D.W.Va. 2008) (No. 2:06-00892).....13

Williams v. North Carolina, 325 U.S. 226 (1945)3

Young v. Apogee Coal Co., 2:12-CV-01324 (S.D.W.Va.).....14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)5

28 U.S.C. § 1408..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1412..... *passim*

Other Authorities

15 Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction, § 3850
(3d ed.)19

15 Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction, § 3854
(1976)6
